

# No. 12-4893

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner

v.

ROSE FENCE, INC.

Respondent

---

ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT  
OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

JILL A. GRIFFIN  
*Supervisory Attorney*

MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE  
*Attorney*

National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2949  
(202) 273-1778

LAFE E. SOLOMON  
*Acting General Counsel*  
CELESTE J. MATTINA  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JOHN H. FERGUSON  
*Associate General Counsel*  
LINDA DREEBEN  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

National Labor Relations Board

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; the Company’s employees elect the Union as their collective-bargaining representative .....	4
B. Following the election, the Company selects certain employees for layoff and implements individual layoff decisions without notifying the Union, even while meeting with the Union to discuss other matters .....	5
C. Lacking notice from the Company about any individual layoffs, the Union makes only general proposals about layoff procedures, and the Company does not accept them .....	6
II. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Standard of review .....	9
Argument.....	10
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by laying off employees without giving the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain over the individual layoff decisions and their effects .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. It is unlawful for an employer to unilaterally change working conditions once the employees have selected union representation.....	10
B. The Company unlawfully implemented discretionary layoffs, without notifying or bargaining with the employees' new union.....	13
C. The Company's claim that the Union waived bargaining over the layoffs is meritless .....	18
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Bridon Cordage, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 258 (1999) .....	18
<i>Bottom Line Enters.</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 15 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Chesapeake &amp; Potomac Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 687 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Consol. Printers, Inc.</i> , 305 NLRB 1061 (1992) .....	17
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 294 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 1 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Eugene Iovine, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 400, 404 (2008), <i>enforced</i> , 371 F. App'x 167 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>and incorporated by reference in</i> 356 NLRB No. 134 (2011) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Fafnir Bearing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	13-14
<i>First Nat'l Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	12
<i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace &amp; Agricultural Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Local 512, Warehouse &amp; Office Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	11
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13, 19, 21
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (2d Cir. 1987).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Carbonex Coal Co.</i> , 679 F.2d 200. (10th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div., Chromalloy Gas Turbine Corp.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9-10
<i>NLRB v. Island Typographers, Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	11, 14
<i>NLRB v. Local One-L, Amalgamated Lithographers of Am.</i> , 344 F. App'x 663 (2d Cir. 2009).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 1009 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Rapid Bindery, Inc.</i> , 293 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1961).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing &amp; Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	12, 19
<i>Porta-King Bldg. Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1258 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	12, 19
<i>SGS Control Servs., Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 858 (2001) .....	16-17
<i>Starcraft Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1228 (2006) .....	16
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 13, 81, 21
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	10, 14, 19
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 9
